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to those young people who, having been unemployed for some years, had lost the 
advantages of their education and had never had an opportunity to acquire industrial 
skill. The cost of these youth-training projects was shared by the Dominion and the 
provinces on an equal basis, the provinces boaring all expenses of administration. 

Relief Settlement.—The Dominion continued to assist the provinces of Quebec, 
Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta in placing selected families, who would other
wise be in receipt of material aid, on the land under the relief settlement plan out
lined at p. 762 of the 1937 Canada Year Book. The number of settler families 
and individuals approved and settled under the various agreements entered into 
with the provinces respecting relief settlement since 1932 are set forth in Table 24. 

21.—Number of Settler Families and Individuals Approved and Settled under the 
Relief Acts Agreements, to Dec. 31, 1937. 

Province. 
Settler 

Families. 
Total 

Individuals. 

Nova Scotia 343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

2,154 
Quebec 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

11,091 
343 

1.778 
606 

1,162 
939 
727 
52 

2,990 
Manitoba 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

5,664 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

4.604 
Alberta 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

3,403 
British Columbia 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 285 

343 
1.778 

606 
1,162 

939 
727 
52 

Totals 5,607 30,191 

Table 25 sets forth the Dominion's disbursements to Dec. 31, 1937, for assistance 
provided under relief legislation since 1930. 

The summary of loans to the western provinces and the C.P.R. outstanding 
as at the same date is: Manitoba, $22,188,146; Saskatchewan, $57,253,807 (inclusive 
of $17,682,158 written down to non-active asset); Alberta, $25,886,198; British 
Columbia, $32,271,716; C.P.R., $2,447,000; total $140,046,867. 

25.—Disbursements by th« Dominion for Assistance Provided Under Relief Legis
lation, 1930-37. 

I tem. 
1930 
Act. 

1931 
Act. 

1932 
Act. 

1933 
Act. 

1934 
Act. 

1935 
Act. 

1936 
Act. 

1937 
Act to 
Dec. 

31,1937. 
Total. 

Disbursements to Provinces— 
Prince Edward Island 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

$'000 

1.086 
Nova Scotia 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

6,922 
New Brunswick 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

4,475 
Quebec 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

49 468 
Ontario 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

82,111 
Manitoba 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

20 905 
Saskatchewan 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

46,054 
Alberta 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

14 460 
British Columbia 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

21 469 
Yukon and Northwest Terri

tories 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

48 
Disbursements through Dominion 

Government Departments 
Other Disbursements— 

Board of Railway Commission
ers 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

30,074 

1 000 
Canadian Pacific Railway 

Administration expenses 
National Employment Commis

sion 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

1,073 
882 
871 

282 
Miscellaneous 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 46 

$'000 

95 
834 
504 

3,292 
4,692 
1.600 
1,689 
1,281 
1,376 

20 

57 

500 
864 
882 
43 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

129 
1,070 

763 
5,437 

11,101 
3,324 
8,225 
3,038 
3,940 

10 

4,596 

500 
209 

85 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

25 
580 
220 

4,253 
7,987 
1,742 
5,612 
1,300 
3,228 

3 

1,033 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

68 

Nil 
3 

$'000 

99 
1,261 

593 
8,297 

12,914 
2,372 
2,715 
1,572 
3,448 

5 

7,64? 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

87 

Nil 
Nil 

$'000 

147 
574 
425 

6,346 
11,045 
2,119 

7,610i 
1,468 
2,301 

Nil 

8,393 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

89 

Nil 
5 

$'000 

287 
1,295 
1,060 
7,503 

16,208 
3,563 

7.0972 
1,781 
2,283 

10 

8,252 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

140 

Nil 
21 

$'000 

291 
1,110 

910 
10,791 
13,982 
4,399 
9,256 
2,610 
3,497 

Nil 

100 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

179 

147 
9 

$'000 

13 
198 

Nil 
3,549 
4,182 
1,786 
3,850 
1,410 
1,396 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

180 

135 
8 

Totals 17,729 42,427 26,054 41,006 40,522 49,500 47,281 16,707 281,226 
1 Includes $5,000,000 advanced to the province for relief in the drought area, 

advanced to the province for relief in the drought area. 
* Includes $4,000,000 


