to those young people who, having been unemployed for some years, had lost the advantages of their education and had never had an opportunity to acquire industrial skill. The cost of these youth-training projects was shared by the Dominion and the provinces on an equal basis, the provinces bearing all expenses of administration.

Relief Settlement.—The Dominion continued to assist the provinces of Quebec, Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta in placing selected families, who would otherwise be in receipt of material aid, on the land under the relief settlement plan outlined at p. 762 of the 1937 Canada Year Book. The number of settler families and individuals approved and settled under the various agreements entered into with the provinces respecting relief settlement since 1932 are set forth in Table 24.

21.—Number of Settler Families and Individuals Approved and Settled under the Relief Acts Agreements, to Dec. 31, 1937.

Province.	Settler Families.	Total Individuals.	
Nova Scotia. Quebec. Ontario. Manitoba. Saskatchewan. Alberta. British Columbia.	343 1,778 606 1,162 939 727 52	2,154 11,091 2,990 5,664 4,604 3,403 285	
Totals	5,607	30,191	

Table 25 sets forth the Dominion's disbursements to Dec. 31, 1937, for assistance provided under relief legislation since 1930.

The summary of loans to the western provinces and the C.P.R. outstanding as at the same date is: Manitoba, \$22,188,146; Saskatchewan, \$57,253,807 (inclusive of \$17,682,158 written down to non-active asset); Alberta, \$25,886,198; British Columbia, \$32,271,716; C.P.R., \$2,447,000; total \$140,046,867.

25.—Disbursements by the Dominion for Assistance Provided Under Relief Legislation, 1930-37.

Totals	17,729	42,427	26,054	41,006	40,522	49,500	47,281	16,707	281,226
sion	Nil Nil	Nil Nil	Nil 3	Nil Nil	Nil 5	Nil 21	147 9	135 8	282 46
National Employment Commis-				- 1		140	179	180	871
Canadian National Railways Administration expenses	882 43	Z il 85	Nil 68	Nil 87	Nil 89	Nil	NII	Nil	882
Canadian Pacific Railway	864	209	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	1,073
ers	500	500	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	1,000
Board of Railway Commission-									
Other Disbursements-	"	1,000	-,000	-,	0,000	0,202	100	4314	00,014
Government Departments	57	4,596	1,033	7,643	8,393	8,252	100	Nil	30,074
tories Disbursements through Dominion	20	10	3	5	Nil	10	Nil	Nil	48
Yukon and Northwest Terri-	00	10	اء	اء	NT:1	••	37.7	37.7	40
British Columbia	1,376	3,940	3,228	3,448	2,301	2,283	3,497	1,396	21,469
Alberta	1,281	3,038	1,300	1,572	1,468	1,781	2,610	1,410	14,460
Saskatchewan	1,689	8,225	5,612	2,715	7,6101	7,0972		3,850	46,054
Manitoba	1,600	3,324	1,742	2,372	2,119	3,563	4,399	1,786	20,905
Ontario.	4.692	11, 101	7,987	12,914	11.045	16,208	13,982	4,182	82,111
Quebec	3,292	5,437	$\frac{220}{4,253}$	8,297	425 6,346	1,060 7,503		3,549	4,475 49,468
Nova Scotia New Brunswick	834 504	1,070 763	580	$1,261 \\ 593$	574	1,295		198 Nil	6,922
Prince Edward Island	95	129	25	99	147	287	291		1.086
Disbursements to Provinces—							Ť	ا ۔ ۔ ا	•
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
								31,1937.	
Item.	Act.	Act.	Act.	Act.	Act.	Act.	Act.	Dec.	Total.
	1930	1931	1932	1933	1934	1935	1936	1937 Act to	

¹ Includes \$5,000,000 advanced to the province for relief in the drought area. advanced to the province for relief in the drought area.

² Includes \$4,000,000